The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at the end of the
reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is based on the currently observable

market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Increase/ decrease

in basis points
Effect on profit

before tax
Increase/ decrease

 in basis points
Effect on profit

 before tax
INR +50  (0.32) +50  (0.01)

INR -50  0.32 -50  0.01

B. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates.
Foreign currency risk sensitivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant.

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

% change in rate
Effect on profit

before tax
% change in rate

Effect on profit
before tax

USD +5%  (0.61) +5%  (0.37)

-5%  0.61 -5%  0.37

Euro +5%  (0.02) +5%  (1.75)

-5%  0.02 -5%  1.75

The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments not

designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in INR, where the functional currency of the entity

is a currency other than INR.

II. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk

arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, other balances with banks, loans and other receivables. The Company has